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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Strategic Report

Principal activity

2022 2021 Change
£000 £000 %

Turnover 365,022 280,235 30.3
Total operating profit 105,181 67,394 56.1
Profit after tax 87,676 40,512 116.4
Shareholder’s funds 452,061 400,223 13.0
Current assets as a percentage of current liabilities 140% 126% 11.1
Average number of employees 1,396 1,419 (1.6)

Cash generation remained a critical focus for the Company in 2022. We benefited from a surplus asset disposal from our estates pipeline,
generating around £7.8 million of operational cash inflows in the year. Trade working capital performance was also positive as we continued
to benefit from solid, sustainable cash collections from our mature customer base alongside inventory levels which remain broadly flat year-
on-year.

We continue to invest in our manufacturing assets in order to modernise our production capability, expanding capacity and improving
environmental performance, supporting our ambition to be the most sustainable brick manufacturer in the UK. Our broad, differentiated
factory footprint provides us with unique optionality to make targeted organic investments to support growth over the medium term, with the
Atlas redevelopment project being the latest example. We also focused on selective transformation projects, which are already delivering
enhancements to the management of our clay quarries and improving materials management across our factory networks.

Future developments
The Directors expect the Company to continue in its principal activity for the foreseeable future and that positive prospects for the business
exist.

The Directors present the Strategic Report of Ibstock Brick Limited ('the Company') for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The profit for the year after taxation amounted to £87,676,000(2021: Profit £40,512,000).

The Company is an indirect subsidiary of Ibstock Plc ('the ultimate parent' and 'the Group'). The principal activity of the company during the
year was the sale of clay bricks and the manufacture and sale of associated special shaped and fabricated clay products. 

The Company sells its products predominantly to the UK market with some exports to Europe. 

The Company delivered a strong result in the year, benefiting from solid operational performance, disciplined cost management and a
dynamic commercial approach that recovered in full significant variable cost inflation. Commercial and operational actions to enhance sales
mix also contributed to the strong margin performance.

Market conditions were positive for most of 2022, reflecting resilient new build and Repair, Maitenance and Improvement (RMI) residential
demand, with overall volumes consistent with the prior year. Housing starts in 2022 were broadly in line with the prior year, although activity
slowed in the final quarter in response to a more cautious demand environment. RMI demand also remained resilient for the majority of the
year, although we again experienced some softening in volumes towards the end of the period as macroeconomic uncertainty and rising
interest rates began to impact on discretionary consumer expenditure.

A solid operational performance underpinned the strength of the results, with consistent reliability and efficiency across the plant network. 

Our Atlas and Aldridge brick manufacturing growth projects are on track to commission from the end of 2023, and set to deliver over 100
million bricks of lower-cost capacity per annum, with the whole Atlas range to be externally verified as carbon neutral.

The Company subcontracted the manufacture of clay bricks to a subsidiary undertaking. Following the transfer of manufacturing
responsibilities, the Company levied recharges to its subsidiary for the provision of direct labour, a licence fee payable for the use of the
Company’s premises and equipment and other manufacturing costs incurred.

The Company’s key financial and other performance indicators during the year were as follows:

Results

The Directors do not expect that to change in the foreseeable future. 

Review of business

On 20 December 2022, the defined benefit pension scheme - Ibstock Pension Scheme completed a full buy-in transaction with a specialist
third-party provider, which represented a significant step in the Group’s continuing strategy of de-risking its pensions exposure. This
transaction, together with the partial buy-in transaction in 2020 insures all defined benefit liabilities. As a result, the insured asset and the
corresponding liabilities of the Scheme are assumed to be fully matched without exposure to interest rate, inflation risk or longevity risk.
However, there is a residual risk that the insurance premium may be increased following a data cleanse to reflect a more accurate position. 
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Strategic Report (continued)

Principal risks and uncertainties

Financial risk management

Stakeholder statements

Employees

The Directors of the Company’s ultimate parent consider the principal risks and uncertainties of the Group with assistance from its Audit
Committee. The principal risks facing the Company are outlined below with full detail being included in the 2022 Annual Report and Accounts
of Ibstock Plc. The principal risks include Climate change, material operational disruption, market uncertainty, anticipating product demand,
financial risk management, regulatory and compliance, maintaining customer relationships and market reputation, people and talent
management, product quality, cyber and information security and major project delivery.

The Company's key financial risk management objectives and policies are as per the below:

• Foreign exchange risk: As the Company transacts in currencies other than Sterling, exchange rate fluctuations may adversely impact the
Company’s results. The Company undertakes limited foreign exchange transactions selling domestically with largely local input costs. Some
capital expenditure requires foreign exchange purchases and management considers foreign exchange hedging strategies where significant
exposures arise.

• Credit risk: Through its customers, the Company is exposed to a counterparty risk that accounts receivable will not be settled leading to a
financial loss. Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group’s policy relating to customer credit risk management. The Company
principally manages credit risk through management of customer credit limits. The credit limits are set for each customer based on the
creditworthiness of the customer and the anticipated levels of business activity. These limits are initially determined when the customer
account is first set up and are regularly monitored thereafter.

• Liquidity risk: Insufficient funds could result in the Company being unable to fund its operations. The Company’s policy is to ensure that it
has sufficient funding and facilities in place to meet any foreseeable peak in borrowing requirements and liabilities when they become due.
The Company also relies on financial support provided by the Group.

• Interest rate risk: Movements in interest rates could adversely impact the Company and result in higher financing payments to service debt.
The Group finances its operations through a mixture of retained profits and bank borrowings and private placement loan notes. The Group’s
bank borrowings, other facilities and deposits are in Sterling and at floating rates. No interest rate derivative contracts have been entered into
during the year or at the year end.

• Input costs: The Company’s business may be affected by volatility in extraction expenses and raw material costs. Risks exist around our
ability to pass on increased costs through price increases to its customers. Significant input costs are under constant review, with continuous
monitoring of raw material costs, energy prices and haulage expenses, with the aim of achieving the best possible prices and assuring
stability of supply. The impacts are mitigated through pricing increases. The Company maintains appropriate sales pricing policies to remain
competitive within our markets and pass on significant increases in input costs.

• Energy pricing: The Company’s business may also be affected by volatility in energy costs or disruptions in energy supplies. Significant
changes in the cost or availability of transportation could affect the Company’s results. The Company operates forward purchasing of energy
and carbon to mitigate the impact of sudden price increases and monitors the carbon market on an ongoing basis and has modelled the
impact of such rises to assess the financial implications. 

The Directors believe that building a safe, healthy and happy workplace where our people can reach their full potential strengthens our
business. Listening and understanding to employees views and ideas is a key part of our culture.

The Company is an equal opportunities employer and considers applications for employment from disabled persons (having regard to their
particular aptitudes and abilities) and encourages and assists, wherever practicable, the recruitment, training, career development and
promotion of disabled people and the retention of and appropriate training from those who become disabled during their employment.

The Company places value in its employees and seeks to keep them informed on matters impacting them as employees and various factors
impacting the performance of the Company and the wider Ibstock Plc Group. This is communicated via informal and formal meetings and
ensures that employee representatives are consulted regularly for views on matters affecting them. The Group offers a Save As You Earn
(SAYE) scheme, which is open for all employees of the Company and involves saving for a period of three years and offers shares for sale at
a discounted price. The Company encourages the participation of its employees and the SAYE scheme has good involvement from the
employees.

The Company regards the establishment and maintenance of safe working practices to be of the highest importance.

From the perspective of the Directors, as a result of the Group’s governance structure, the Group's Board has taken the lead in carrying out
the duties of the Directors in respect of the Company’s employees, including engaging with them, having regard to their interest and the effect
of that regard. The Directors have also considered relevant matters, where appropriate. An explanation of how the Group's Board has carried
out these responsibilities (of the Group and for this entity) including the principle decisions taken by the Company during the financial year is
set out on pages 44 and 89 of the Group’s Annual report and accounts 2022, which does not form part of this report. 

Although our injury frequency rates are reducing, we have still had a number of lost time accidents; some with high severity. Following a
serious accident with one of our employees in 2019 which resulted in life changing injuries, we received a significant fine during 2021 from
the HSE. This reinforces the fact that we can never be complacent about health and safety. We remain committed to learning lessons from
these accidents and are determined to drive our business to zero harm for everyone.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Strategic Report (continued)

Stakeholder statements (continued)

Other stakeholders

Section 172(1) statement

C M McLeish
Director

The Board continued to ensure that the Company and Group’s strategy remained appropriate to deliver the long-term success of the
Company, and oversaw Management’s execution of the strategy. The Board carefully evaluated the likely consequences of its decisions,
challenging management where necessary to ensure that the impact of any decisions over the long-term would be of benefit to the Company.

The Board remains committed to ensuring the business operates with the highest standards of integrity, and continually reviews and tests the
compliance arrangements in place. A significant part of the Board’s leadership responsibility is to ensure that the Company’s purpose,
strategy and culture remain aligned, and it recognises that a robust and transparent culture is a solid foundation for maintaining the Company
and the Group’s reputation for high standards of business conduct. 

Over the course of the year the Board has overseen and supported the initiatives undertaken on culture.

The Company considers its key stakeholders to be its employees, customers, suppliers, communities, and shareholders. 

The Listening Post is Company’s formal mechanism for employee engagement and sharing employee views with the Board. The Board
ensured that the People Strategy remained true to the core values of Teamwork, Trust, Care and Courage, and that our employees were
appropriately supported.

The Board receives updates on the relationships with existing customers through Customer feedbacks. Strategic decisions, which include
capital investment and innovation, are made to fulfil customer requirements.

The Company engaged its key suppliers through the supplier engagement day to achieve mutually beneficial formalised agreements with the
key suppliers.

All Directors have a strong relationship with employees, customers and suppliers through close working relationships. They also receive
regular formal and informal updates from the People Team and the Sales Team to further understand the needs of these stakeholders. 

30 June 2023

The report was approved by the Board on 30 June 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

From the perspective of the Directors, as a result of the Group’s governance structure, the ultimate parent Company's Board has taken the
lead in carrying out the duties of the Directors in respect of the Company’s other stakeholders. The Directors have also considered relevant
matters, where appropriate. An explanation of how the Directors on the ultimate parent Company's Board have had regard to the need to
foster the Company’s business relationships with suppliers, customers and others, and the effect of that regard, including the principal
decisions taken by the Company during the financial year, is set out (for the Group and for this entity) on pages 44 to 45 and 89 of the Annual
report and accounts 2022 of Ibstock Plc, which does not form part of this report.

Further details also can be found in the section 172(1) statement below.

From the perspective of the Directors, as a result of the Group’s governance structure, the matters that it is responsible for considering under
Section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006 (‘s172’) have been considered to an appropriate extent by the ultimate parent Company's board in
relation to the Group and to this entity.

It is acknowledged that it is not possible for all of the Board’s decisions to result in a positive outcome for every stakeholder group. When
making decisions, the Board considers the Company’s purpose, vision and values, together with its strategic priorities and takes account of
its role as a responsible business. By doing this, the aim is to ensure that decisions are robust and sustainable and drive long-term success
for the Company.

To the extent necessary for an understanding of the development, performance and position of the entity, an explanation of how the ultimate
parent Company's Board has considered the matters set out in s172 (for the Group and for the entity) is set out on page 88 and 89 of the
Annual Report and Accounts 2022 of Ibstock Plc, which does not form part of this report.

The relationship with the Communities local to the sites is management by the Factory Managers who provide regular updates to the
Directors on this.

During the year, the Group executive directors sit on the boards of the Company and its ultimate parent Company. The Group executive
directors formed the primary communication route between the Company and the Shareholder, Government and Regulatory, and Pension
Fund Members and Trustees. This structure supports the board of the Company in performing its duties in compliance with the matters set
out in s172.

4



Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Directors' Report

Directors
The following persons served as Directors during the year and up to the date of approval of the financial statements:

Auditor

Disclosure of information to auditor

●

●

Going concern

Deloitte LLP have expressed their willingness to continue in office as auditors and appropriate arrangements are being 
made for them to be deemed reappointed as auditors in the absence of an Annual General Meeting.

The Directors have concluded that it is reasonable to adopt a going concern basis in preparing the financial
statements. This is based on an expectation that the Company and its ultimate parent group ('the Group') have
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for at least twelve months from the date of signing these
financial statements.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of section 418 of the
Companies Act 2006.

so far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware;
and

they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a Director in order to make themselves aware
of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Each person who was a Director at the time this report was approved confirms that:

During the final quarter of the 2021 year, the Group completed the refinancing of its March 2023 £215 million
Revolving Credit Facility ('RCF'), replacing the existing facility with the issuance of £100 million of private placement
notes with maturities of between seven and twelve years and a £125 million RCF for an initial four-year tenure, with a
one-year extension option. In addition, in the final quarter of 2022, the Group enacted a one-year extension of the £125
million RCF, extending maturity to November 2026 on similar terms to the original agreement. At 31 December 2022
the RCF was undrawn.

The Group’s financial planning and forecasting process consists of a budget for the next year followed by a medium
term projection. The Directors have reviewed and robustly challenged the assumptions about future trading
performance, operational and capital expenditure and debt requirements within these forecasts including the Group’s
liquidity and covenant forecasts, and stress testing within their going concern assessment.

The key uncertainty faced by the Group is the industry demand for its products in light of macroeconomic factors.
Accordingly, the Group has modelled financial scenarios which see reduction in the industry demands for its products
thereby stress testing the Group’s resilience. Further detail on the Group’s scenario modelling is included within the
interim results statement for the six months ended 30 June 2022 of Ibstock plc.

From the Company’s perspective, the Group has confirmed to the Directors that it will support the Company in meeting
its liabilities as they fall due, to the extent that money is not otherwise available to meet such liabilities. 

In arriving at their conclusion on going concern, the Directors have given due consideration to whether the funding and
liquidity resources available within the Group are sufficient to accommodate the principal risks and uncertainties faced
by the Company.

M Richmond (resigned 31 December 2022)

N Hale (resigned 1 February 2022)

D A Waters (appointed 21 January 2022 and resigned 24 March 2023)

The Directors present their report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The Company has chosen, in accordance with Section 414 C(11) of the Companies Act 2006, to include certain
matters in its Strategic report that would otherwise be required to be disclosed in this Directors’ report. Details of the
Company's financial risk management policies and objectives, employees and other stakeholders, future
developments and dividends can be found in the Strategic report on pages 2 to 4 and form part of this report by cross
reference. 

A R Batterham
C M McLeish

D Bowkett

J H Hudson

A N Craddock 
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Directors' Report (continued)

Going concern (continued)

Energy and carbon reporting

Dividends

Research and development activities

Political and charitable donations

Non-adjusting post balance sheet events

C M McLeish
Director Date:

The report was approved by the Board on 30 June 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

30 June 2023

Having taken account of the various scenarios modelled, and in light of the mitigations available to the Group, the
Directors are satisfied that the Company has sufficient resources and support of its parent to continue in operation for
a period of not less than 12 months from the date of approval of this report. Accordingly, the financial statements are
prepared on a going concern basis.

In June 2023, the Company proposed a plan to cease production at Ravenhead site. The plan was subject to
consultation on the approval date of the financial statements. The financial impact as a result of this decision cannot
be reliably estimated based on information currently available.

Details on research and development activities can be found in note 1.

As part of the company’s commitment to the communities in which it operates, donations (excluding sponsorship)
totalling £29,321 (2021 :£44,159) were made during the year to local charities and community projects. No political
donations were made in the current or prior year.

No dividend was paid in the current or preceding period. The Direcotrs do not recommend the payment of dividend 
after the balance sheet date.

The Company has taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available to it as it meets the definition under 
Schedule 7 (1A) of the Large and medium-sized companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations. The 
Company is an indirect subsidiary of, and is included within the consolidated financial statements of, Ibstock Plc, which 
has the same financial year end as the Company.

6



Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

●

●

●

●

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information
included on the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and
dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They
are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with
applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the
Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 102
"The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland." Under company law the
Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view
of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

7



Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Income Statement
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes 2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Turnover 2 365,022 280,235

Cost of sales (220,749) (178,868)

Gross profit 144,273 101,367

Distribution costs (31,299) (23,954)

Administrative expenses (17,732) (16,041)

Other operating income 4 2,532 2,257

Gain on disposal of tangible fixed assets 7,407 3,765

Operating profit 3 105,181 67,394

Interest payable and similar charges 7 (38) (134)

Other financial income 8 1,668 688

Profit before taxation 106,811 67,948

Tax charge on profit 9 (19,135) (27,436)

Profit for the financial year 87,676 40,512

All amounts were from continuing operations.

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes 2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Profit for the financial year 87,676 40,512

Other comprehensive (expense)/income

Remeasurements of net defined benefit obligation 19 (44,581) 12,862

Current tax relating to net defined benefit obligation 333 -

Movement on deferred tax relating to net defined benefit obligation 8,137 (2,444)

Tax rate change on deferred tax relating to net defined benefit 
obligation

1,562 6,408

Remeasurement of cash flow hedges 641 (74)

Tax movements related to cash flow hedges (122) 14

Total comprehensive income for the year 53,646 57,278

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2022

Notes 2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 10 249,062 213,989

Intangible assets 11 8,070 6,402

Pension assets 19 15,194 57,754

Investments in subsidiary undertakings 12 75,496 75,496

347,822 353,641

Current assets

Inventories 13 65,604 55,249

Debtors 14 394,674 323,599

Cash at bank and in hand 35,356 44,303

Derivative financial instrument 16 567 -

496,201 423,151

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 15 (355,335) (335,333)

Net current assets 140,866 87,818

Total assets less current liabilities 488,688 441,459

Provisions for liabilities and charges

Deferred taxation 9 (31,576) (35,449)

Provisions and liabilities 17 (5,051) (5,787)

(36,627) (41,236)

Net assets 452,061 400,223

Share capital and reserves

Called up share capital 18 983 983

Share premium 18 24,740 24,740

Revaluation reserve 18 13,534 13,865
Profit and loss account 18 412,237 360,709
Cash flow hedging reserve 18 567 (74)

Shareholder's funds 452,061 400,223

-

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of the financial statements.

C M McLeish

Director

30 June 2023

These financial statements were approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 30 June 2023 and signed on its behalf by:
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number:Registered Number: 00063230

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Share Share Revaluation Profit Cash flow Total

Notes capital premium reserves and loss hedging

account reserve

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

At 1 January 2021 983 24,740 14,196 302,738 - 342,657

Profit for the financial year - - - 40,512 - 40,512

Remeasurements of net defined benefit obligation 19 - - - 12,862 - 12,862

Movement on deferred tax relating to net defined benefit 
obligation

- - - (2,444) - (2,444)

Tax rate change on deferred tax relating to net defined benefit 
obligation

- - - 6,408 - 6,408

Other comprehensive expense - - - 14 (74) (60)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) - - - 57,352 (74) 57,278

Transfer from revaluation reserve - - (331) 331 - -

Share based payment - - - 288 - 288

At 31 December 2021 983 24,740 13,865 360,709 (74) 400,223

At 1 January 2022 983 24,740 13,865 360,709 (74) 400,223

Profit for the financial year - - - 87,676 - 87,676

Remeasurements of net defined benefit obligation 19 - - - (44,581) - (44,581)

Current tax relating to net defined benefit obligation - - - 333 333

Movement on deferred tax relating to net defined benefit 
obligation

- - - 8,137 - 8,137

Tax rate change on deferred tax relating to net defined benefit 
obligation

- - - 1,562 - 1,562

Other comprehensive income - - - (122) 641 519

Total comprehensive income - - - 53,005 641 53,646

Transfer from revaluation reserve - - (331) 331 - -

Share based payment 20 - - - 671 - 671

Waiver of intragroup debt 14 - - - (2,479) - (2,479)

At 31 December 2022 983 24,740 13,534 412,237 567 452,061

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1 Summary of significant accounting policies

Statement of compliance

Basis of preparation

Reduced disclosure exemptions

Going concern

Ibstock Brick Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006
and registered in England and Wales. The registered office is at Leicester Road, Ibstock, Leicestershire, United Kingdom, LE67 6HS.

The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with FRS 102 as it applies to the financial statements of the company for
the year ended 31 December 2022.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historic cost convention modified to include the revaluation of certain land and
buildings and in accordance with applicable accounting standards. The financial statements are prepared in Sterling which is the

        functional currency of the Company and rounded to the nearest £'000.

The company has also taken advantage of the financial instrument disclosure requirement exemptions from making certain disclosures
set out within Sections 11 and 12 of FRS 102, and the exemption from disclosing key management compensation (other than Directors'
emoluments) under FRS 102 (Section 1.12).

The company has elected to avail itself of the disclosure exemption within FRS 102 (Section 1.12(d)) in relation to certain share-based
payments disclosure requirements as it is a subsidiary with share-based payment arrangements in equity of its ultimate parent entity
whose separate financial statements are presented alongside the consolidated financial statements, which contain the requisite
equivalent disclosures.

The principal activities of the Company and the nature of the operations are set out on the strategic report on page 2.

Having taken account of the various scenarios modelled, and in light of the mitigations available to the Group, the Directors are satisfied
that the Company has sufficient resources and support of its parent to continue in operation for a period of not less than 12 months from
the date of approval of this report. Accordingly, the financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

The Group’s financial planning and forecasting process consists of a budget for the next year followed by a medium term projection. The
Directors have reviewed and robustly challenged the assumptions about future trading performance, operational and capital expenditure
and debt requirements within these forecasts including the Group’s liquidity and covenant forecasts, and stress testing within their going
concern assessment.

During the final quarter of the 2021 year, the Group completed the refinancing of its March 2023 £215 million Revolving Credit Facility
('RCF'), replacing the existing facility with the issuance of £100 million of private placement notes with maturities of between seven and
twelve years and a £125 million RCF for an initial four-year tenure, with a one-year extension option. In addition, in the final quarter of
2022, the Group enacted a one-year extension of the £125 million RCF, extending maturity to November 2026 on similar terms to the
original agreement. At 31 December 2022 the RCF was undrawn.

The key uncertainty faced by the Group is the industry demand for its products in light of macroeconomic factors. Accordingly, the
Group has modelled financial scenarios which see reduction in the industry demands for its products thereby stress testing the Group’s
resilience. Further detail on the Group’s scenario modelling is included within the interim results statement for the six months ended 30
June 2022 of Ibstock plc.

The directors have taken the decision not to produce group financial statements on the basis that the company is itself a subsidiary
company and is exempt from the requirement to prepare group financial statements by virtue of section 400 of the Companies Act 2006.
These financial statements therefore present information about the company as an individual undertaking and not about its group.

In arriving at their conclusion on going concern, the Directors have given due consideration to whether the funding and liquidity
resources available within the Group are sufficient to accommodate the principal risks and uncertainties faced by the Company.

The financial statements of Ibstock Brick Limited were approved for issue by the Board on 30 June 2023.

Under FRS 102 (Section 1.12 (b)), the Company is exempt from the requirement to prepare a cash flow statement on the grounds that
its parent company (Ibstock Plc) includes the company's cash flows in its own published consolidated financial statements.         

The consolidated financial statements of the Group are publicly available at Ibstock Plc, Leicester Road, Ibstock, Leicestershire, LE67
6HS. Accordingly, the company has taken advantage of the exemption with Section 33 of FRS 102 from disclosing transactions with
wholly owned subsidiaries of Ibstock Plc.

At 31 December 2022, the company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Ibstock Plc. 

The Directors have concluded that it is reasonable to adopt a going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. This is based
on an expectation that the Company and its ultimate parent group ('the Group') have adequate resources to continue in operational
existence for at least twelve months from the date of signing these financial statements.

From the Company’s perspective, the Group has confirmed to the Directors that it will support the Company in meeting its liabilities as
they fall due, to the extent that money is not otherwise available to meet such liabilities. 
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1

Revenue recognition

Sale of goods

Customer rebates

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually at the point
of dispatch, the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefit associated with the transaction will
flow to the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Provisions for rebates to customers are based upon the terms of individual contracts, with rebates granted based upon a tiered structure
dependent upon an individual customer’s purchases during the rebate period. Customer rebates are recorded in the same period as the
related sales as a deduction from revenue and the vast majority are coterminous with the Company's financial year end. For those
individual contracts that are non-coterminous, the Company estimates the provision for this variable consideration based on the most
likely outcome amount determined by the terms of each agreement at the time the revenue is recognised. At the financial year end, due
to settlement of rebates with customers, the level of remaining estimation is limited and the risk of a significant reversal of recognised
revenue is negligible.

Revenue represents the value of goods and services supplied to external customers. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the
consideration received and excludes trade discounts and value added tax/sales tax. The following criteria must also be met before
revenue is recognised: 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty and critical accounting judgements
The preparation of the financial statements requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies.
It also requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Due
to the inherent uncertainty in making these critical judgements and estimates, actual outcomes could be different.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis, with revisions recognised in the year in
which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. The areas involving significant risk resulting in a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as follows:

Defined benefit pension schemes - valuation of liabilities
For defined benefit schemes, management is required to make annual estimates and assumptions about future changes in benefits,
inflation rates, life expectancy and other pensioner demographics. The assumptions used may vary from year to year, which would
affect future net income and net assets. Any differences between these assumptions and the actual outcome also affect future net
income and net assets. In making these estimates and assumptions, management considers advice provided by external advisers, such
as actuaries. These assumptions are subject to periodic review. Note 19 describes the assumptions used together with an analysis of
the sensitivity of the defined benefit scheme liability £358.4 million at 31 December 2022 (£560.3 million at 31 December 2021) to
changes in key assumptions.

Critical accounting judgements
No critical accounting judgements were made in applying the Company’s accounting policies for the current year.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1

Other income 

Interest income

Pensions and other post-retirement benefits

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Company
has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the
benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that is not a defined
contribution plan. 

Grants are presented as part of the income statement within other operating income. Government grants that are receivable as
compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Company with no
future related costs are recognised within the income statement in the period in which they become receivable.

The defined benefit pension asset or liability in the balance sheet comprises the total of the present value of the defined benefit
obligations (using a discount rate based on high quality corporate bonds), less any past service cost not yet recognised and less the fair
value of plan assets out of which the obligations are to be settled directly. Fair value is based on market price information and in the
case of quoted securities is the published bid price. The value of a net pension benefit asset is restricted to the sum of any
unrecognised past service costs and the present value of any amount the Company expects to recover by way of refunds from the plan
or reduction in the future contributions.

When the benefits of a defined benefit plan are changed or when the plan is curtailed, the change in the present value of the defined
benefit obligation arising that relates to the plan amendment or curtailment is recognised immediately in profit or loss on its occurrence.
Before determining the past service cost (including curtailment gains or losses) or a gain or loss on settlement, the net defined benefit
obligation (asset) is remeasured using the current fair value of plan assets and current actuarial assumptions (including current market
interest rates and other current market prices) reflecting the benefits offered under the plan before the plan amendment, curtailment or
settlement.

Government grants are recognised within the income statement on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company
recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.

The interest element of the defined benefit cost represents the change in present value of scheme obligations resulting from the
passage of time, and is determined by applying the discount rate to the opening present value of the benefit obligation, taking into
account material changes in the obligation during the year. The expected return on plan assets is based on an assessment made at the
beginning of the year of long-term market returns on scheme assets, adjusted for the effect on the fair value of plan assets of
contributions received and benefits paid during the year. The difference between the expected return on plan assets and the interest
cost is recognised in the income statement as other finance income or expense.

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attached to
them and that the grants will be received.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full in the Statement of other comprehensive income in the year in which they occur.

Where defined benefit schemes have a surplus, the surplus is recognised if future economic benefits are available to the entity in the
form of a reduction in the future contributions or a right to refund.

Interest income, including income arising from finance leases and other financial instruments, is recognised using the effective interest
method.

Other income is attributable to rental income from properties, government grants, landfill and gas activity. Other expenses represent
associated expenses. This is not deemed to be a principal activity of the Company. Rental income received under operating leases is
recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Assets leased by the Company to third parties are depreciated in
line with the normal depreciation policy.

The company operates a defined benefit pension plan, which requires contributions to be made to separately administered funds. The
scheme closed to new members in April 2011. The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined using the
projected unit credit method, which attributes entitlement to benefits to the current year (to determine current service cost) and to
current and prior year (to determine the present value of defined benefit obligation) and is based on actuarial advice. Past service costs
are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the vesting period or immediately if the benefits have vested. When a
settlement (eliminating all obligations for benefits already accrued) or a curtailment (reducing future obligations as a result of a material
reduction in the scheme membership or a reduction in future entitlement) occurs the obligation and related plan assets are remeasured
using current actuarial assumptions and the resultant gain or loss recognised in the income statement during the period in which the
settlement or curtailment occurs.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Buildings -
Vehicles -
Leasehold Property -
Fixed Plant and Machinery -
Mobile Plant -
Office Equipment - 5 years

Intangible assets - Licences

Investments

Impairment of non-financial assets

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

An impairment loss is recognised immediately within the income statement for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount
exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows
(cash-generating units). Prior impairments of non-financial assets are reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date at which
point they are immediately recognised within the income statement.

Assets that were revalued in 1999 and prior years by independent valuers, continue to be held at the revalued amount and will not be
subjected to ongoing revaluation in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

Mineral reserves
Exploration expenditure relates to the initial search for mineral deposits with economic potential and is not capitalised. Evaluation
expenditure relates to a detailed assessment of deposits or other projects that have been identified as having economic potential and in
obtaining permissions to extract clay. Capitalisation of evaluation expenditure within ‘Mineral reserves’ commences when there is a high
degree of confidence that the Company will determine that a project is commercially viable, i.e., the project will provide a satisfactory
return relative to its perceived risks, and therefore it is considered probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company.
Mineral reserves may be declared for an undeveloped project before its commercial viability has been fully determined. Evaluation costs
may continue to be capitalised during the period between declaration of reserves and approval to extract clay as further work is
undertaken in order to refine the development case to maximise the project’s returns. The carrying values of capitalised evaluation
expenditure are reviewed for impairment by management. Mineral reserves are amortised on a usage basis.

between 20 and 30 years

All fixed assets are initially recorded at cost. The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment in
periods if events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Licences include carbon allowances, which are held at cost and surrendered, as required, to meet carbon emissions in excess of the
Company’s granted allowances. Emissions in the year in excess of granted allowances are recognised within accruals at the expected
cost of settling the related liability.

Investments in subsidiaries are included at cost stated at the historical value at the time of investment less any provisions for
impairment.

Depreciation is provided on all property, plant and equipment, other than freehold land, at rates calculated to write off, on a straight line
basis, the cost or valuation, less estimated residual value based on prices prevailing at the date of acquisition or valuation of each asset
evenly over its expected useful life, as follows:

An amount equal to the annual depreciation charge on revalued assets over the notional historical cost depreciation charge on those
assets is transferred annually from the revaluation reserve to the profit and loss reserve.

Assets that are subject to amortisation or depreciation, such as investments and property, plant and equipment, are reviewed for
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

over the life of the lease
between 10 and 25 years
between 3 and 5 years

Useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each balance sheet date and revised where expectations are significantly different from
previous estimates. In such cases, the depreciation charge for current and future periods is adjusted accordingly.

5 years
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1

Financial instruments
Financial assets

Financial liabilities

Forward energy contracts

Derivatives and hedging

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The Company has a long-standing practice of locking in prices for gas and electricity used in its production activities and achieves this
by committing to a certain volume of consumption in future months which creates a contractual commitment and secures a certain price.

Financial liabilities, including trade and other payables and loans from fellow group companies, are initially recognised at fair value and
subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest method. Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation
specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of an impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and
the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. 
For financial assets carried at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the
best estimate of the amount that would be received for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.
 
Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the
impairment was recognised, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an individual
impaired financial asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the
carrying value had no impairment been recognised.

The Company enters into derivative transactions to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate risks on major capital expenditure
projects. 

A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12
months and is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current
liabilities. 

The Company designates certain derivatives as hedging instruments in respect of foreign currency risk. 

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset, whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as
a financial liability. Derivatives are not offset in the financial statements unless the Company has both the legal right and intention to
offset. 

These derivatives are designated and effective as hedging instruments, in which event the timing of the transfer within the balance
sheet or recognition in the income statement depends on the nature of the hedge relationship. 

The Company takes delivery of the energy and so the Directors believe it meets the requirements of the own use scope exemption in
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. As such, these contracts are not held on the balance sheet at fair value but rather treated as executory
contracts and energy purchases are accounted for in the period in which the gas and electricity is consumed, at the contracted price.

Financial assets, including trade and other receivables, loans to fellow group companies and cash at bank are initially recognised at fair
value. Such assets are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment. Financial assets are
derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred.

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value on the date the contract is entered into and subsequently remeasured to their fair value
at each reporting date. 

Hedges of foreign exchange risk on firm commitments are accounted for as cash flow hedges. At the inception of the hedge
relationship, the Company documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with its risk
management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The Company documents whether the hedging
instrument is effective in offsetting the hedged risk, by confirming that: 
• there is an economic relationship between hedged items and the hedging instrument;
• the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic relationship; and 
• the planned ratio of hedge: hedge item is the same as the actual ratio of hedge: hedge item. 
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1

Inventories

-
Work in progress and finished goods -

Share-based payments

Research and development

Related party transactions

Provisions

Taxation - current

Deferred taxation

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

For the equity-settled share-based payment transactions, the fair value of the share options granted is derived from the established
option pricing models. Further details on share-based payments are set out in note 20.

Research and development expenditure is written off as incurred, except that development expenditure incurred on an individual project
is carried forward when its future recoverability can reasonably be regarded as assured. Any expenditure carried forward is amortised in
line with the expected future sales from the related project. 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes all costs incurred in bringing each product to its
present location and condition, as follows:

Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale
cost includes all direct costs and an appropriate proportion of
fixed and variable overheads.

recognised on a weighted average cost basis.

Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price less any further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the risk-assessed expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a
pre-tax risk free discount rate to reflect current market assessments of the time value of money. The increase in the provision due to
passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

The Group discontinues hedge accounting should the hedge relationship cease to meet the qualifying criteria, or when the hedging
instrument expires, is sold, terminated or exercised.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges is recognised in other
comprehensive income and accumulated under the cash flow hedging reserve. Any gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion of the
hedge is recognised immediately in profit or loss. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in
equity are reclassified to the related capital expenditure project within the balance sheet in the periods when the underlying hedged item
affects the balance sheet. 

·            provision is made for tax on gains arising from the revaluation (and similar fair value adjustments) of fixed assets, and gains on
disposal of fixed assets that have been rolled over into replacement assets, only to the extent that, at the balance sheet date, there is a
binding agreement to dispose of the assets concerned. However, no provision is made where, on the basis of all available evidence at
the balance sheet date, it is more likely than not that the taxable gain will be rolled over into replacement assets and charged to tax only
where the replacement assets are sold;

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences
reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

·            deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that the Directors consider that it is more likely than not that there will be
suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where
transactions or events have occurred at that date that will result in an obligation to pay more, or a right to pay less or to receive more
tax, with the following exceptions;

Current tax represents the expected tax payable (or recoverable) on the taxable profit or loss for the year using tax rates enacted for the
period.

At 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Ibstock Plc. The consolidated financial
statements of the Group are publicly available. Accordingly, the company has taken advantage of the exemption with FRS 102 (Section
1.12(e)) from disclosing transactions with members or investees of Ibstock Plc in 2022 and 2021.

The restoration provision is to fund future obligations at a number of sites that the Company is associated with and where the Company
has any constructive obligation to restore once it has fully utilised the site. 

Provisions are recognised when: the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that
an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not
recognised for future operating losses.

At each reporting date, inventories are assessed for impairment. If inventories are impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling
price less costs to complete and sell; the impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Income Statement.
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Ibstock Brick Limited Registered Number: 00063230

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1

Foreign currencies

Lease agreements

2 Turnover

2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Sale of goods 365,022 280,235

An analysis of turnover by geographical market is given below: 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

UK 357,023 274,833
Europe 7,999 5,402

365,022 280,235

3 Operating result 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

This is stated after charging / (crediting):

Depreciation of owned fixed assets 15,928 9,300
99 519

Operating lease rentals - plant and machinery 5,475 4,820
Operating lease rentals - land and buildings 1,731 1,498
Defined contribution plans 3,301 3,028
Auditor's remuneration - auditing of the financial statements 323 330
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets (7,407) (3,765)
Cost of sales recharged from subsidiary undertaking 167,089 135,132
Cost of sales recharged to subsidiary undertaking (151,174) (122,591)
Administrative expenses recharged to subsidiary undertaking (9,340) (6,445)
Reversal of impairment of tangible fixed assets recognised as an expense - (1,039)

4 Other operating income 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Income from estates 2,630 2,196
Net Research & Development allowance (98) 61

2,532 2,257

No fees were payable to Deloitte LLP for non-audit services during the year (2021: £nil).

Depreciation of assets held under finance leases

Where the company enters into a lease which entails taking substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset, the lease is
treated as a finance lease. The asset is recorded in the balance sheet as a tangible fixed asset and is depreciated in accordance with
the above depreciation policies. Future instalments under such leases, net of finance charges, are included within creditors. Rentals
payable are apportioned between the finance element, which is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis, and the capital
element which reduces the outstanding obligation for future instalments.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged in the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company exclusive of Value Added Tax, inclusive of
rebates and trade discounts. The whole of the turnover is attributable to the principal activity of the company being the manufacture and
sale of clay facing bricks and associated special shaped and fabricated clay products.

During the current year, one customer accounted for greater than 10% of Company’s revenues with £74.8 million of turnover (2021: two
customers with £90.8 million of turnover).

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to
the income statement.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

5 Staff costs 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Wages and salaries 66,990 56,390
Social security costs 6,281 5,390
Other pension costs 3,301 3,028
Share based payments 671 298
Recharges to subsidiary undertaking (46,119) (38,441)

31,124 26,665

2022 2021 
Other pension costs comprise: £000 £000 

Defined contribution scheme costs 3,301 3,028

3,301 3,028

The monthly average number of employees during the year was as follows: 2022 2021 
Number Number 

Administration 143 136
Manufacturing 1,111 1,143
Sales 142 140

1,396 1,419

6 Directors' emoluments 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Emoluments 872 1,190
Company contributions paid to money purchase Pension schemes (2022: 5 and 2021: 5) 71 85
Share based payments 113 86

1,056 1,361

Highest paid Director:
Emoluments 297 287
Contributions towards money purchase pension scheme during the year 9 29

Number of Directors in company pension schemes: 2022 2021 

Number Number 

Number of Directors being members of money purchase pension schemes 8 8

Number of Directors in company long-term share incentive schemes: 2022 2021 

Number Number 

Number of Directors accruing benefits under long-term share incentive schemes: 8 7

Further details on the pension schemes can be found in note 19 to the accounts.

During the current year, 2 Directors were awarded share options under the Group's Long Term Incentive Plan and neither were the
highest paid Director. During the prior year, 2 Directors were awarded share options under the Group's Long Term Incentive Plan,
neither were the highest paid Director.

In the year ended 31 December 2022, a recharge for direct labour of £46,119,000 (2021: £38,441,000) was made to a subsidiary
company as part of the Supply of Services agreement associated with the transfer of Clay brick manufacturing activities.

In the prior year, the Company voluntarily returned £1,489,410 of furlough funds received during 2020 under the Government’s
Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (“CJRS”) in respect of colleagues subsequently made redundant.

During the year, no Directors exercised share options (2021: no Directors exercised share options).

Of the 8 Directors (2021: 7) active at some point during the year, 3 were paid by other Group companies (2021: 2). These Directors'
provide services to the Company but do not occupy a significant amount of their time. As such these Directors do not consider that they
have received any remuneration for their inconsequential services to the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: £nil).
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7 Interest payable 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Bank interest payable - 5
38 63

Foreign exchange losses - 66

38 134

8 Other financial income 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Expected return on pension scheme assets (Note 19) 10,949 7,535
Interest on pension scheme liabilities (Note 19) (9,901) (7,008)
Changes in discount rates on provisions 431 161
Dividend income 153 -
Foreign exchange gains 19 -
Other interest income 17 -

1,668 688

9 Taxation 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Analysis of charge in period
Current tax:
UK corporation tax on profits of the period 12,651 7,981
Adjustments in respect of previous periods 780 (596)

13,431 7,385

Deferred tax:
Origination and reversal of timing differences 5,406 4,493
Adjustments in respect of previous periods (441) 597
Effect of change in tax rate 739 14,961

5,704 20,051

Tax charge on profit 19,135 27,436

Factors affecting tax charge for period

2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 106,811 67,948

Standard rate of corporation tax in the UK 19.00% 19.00%

20,294 12,910

Effects of:
Capital allowances super-deduction (1,483) (615)
Capital gain (1,488) (585)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 734 764
Change in deferred tax rate 739 14,961
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of previous periods 339 1

Total tax for the period 19,135 27,436

Factors that may affect future tax charges

The differences between the tax assessed for the year and the standard rate of corporation tax are explained as follows:

As part of the measures announced in the 2022 Autumn Statement, the Chancellor of the Exchequer reinstated the previously cancelled
increase in the standard rate of corporation tax from 19% to 25% with effect from 1 April 2023. The full impact of this change is reflected
in these financial statements.

Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax

Finance charges payable under finance leases
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9 Taxation (continued)

Deferred taxation
The deferred tax liability consists of the following 2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Accelerated capital allowances 27,940 21,416
Capital gains 1,507 1,507
Provisions (1,775) (1,768)
Share based payments (28) (131)
Cash flow hedge 133 (14)
Net defined benefit obligation 3,799 14,439

31,576 35,449

Deferred tax liability 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

At 1 January 35,449 19,376
Charged to the income statement 5,704 20,051
Charged to other comprehensive income (9,577) (3,978)

At 31 December 31,576 35,449

10 Property plant and equipment

Freehold 
Short 

leasehold
Plant and 

machinery Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 

Cost or valuation
At 1 January 2022 143,470 1,643 323,884 468,997
Additions 3,219 - 48,552 51,771
Disposals (274) - (8,600) (8,874)

At 31 December 2022 146,415 1,643 363,836 511,894

Depreciation
At 1 January 2022 77,375 118 177,515 255,008
Charge for the year 5,305 10 10,712 16,027
On disposals (264) - (7,939) (8,203)

At 31 December 2022 82,416 128 180,288 262,832

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2022 63,999 1,515 183,548 249,062

At 31 December 2021 66,095 1,525 146,369 213,989

2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Cost:

At 1 January 146,054 144,610

At 31 December 148,999 146,054

Accumulated depreciation based on cost:

At 1 January 71,824 66,755

At 31 December 76,865 71,824

Net book value at 31 December 72,134 74,230

There are no unused tax losses or unused tax credits. The amount of the net reversal of deferred tax expected to occur next year is £nil.

Included in freehold land and buildings above is £17,176,027 (2021: £17,176,027) of land which is not depreciated. 
Included in short leasehold land and buildings above is £519,675 (2021: £519,675) of land which is not depreciated.

On the historical cost basis, certain land and buildings, would have been included as follows:

Land and buildings

A profit on disposal of property plant and equipment of £7,407,000 has been recognised in the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021 :
profit of £3,765,000).
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11 Intangible assets
Licences Licences

2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Cost:
At 1 January 6,402 -
Additions 5,573 6,402
Disposals (3,905)
At 31 December 8,070 6,402

At 31 December 8,070 6,402

12 Investments in subsidiary undertakings
2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Cost:
At 1 January 148,902 148,902
At 31 December 148,902 148,902

Impairment:
At 1 January (73,406) (73,406)
At 31 December (73,406) (73,406)

At 31 December 75,496 75,496

The company had the following subsidiaries as at 31 December 2022.

Company Shares held Proportion Country of Nature of
Class of shares Incorporation Business

Ibstock Bricks (1996) Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Aldridge Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Aldridge Property Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Cattybrook Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Hathernware Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Himley Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Leicester Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Nostell Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Roughdales Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Brick Westbrick Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Kevington Building Products Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Manchester Brick & Precast Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Loopfire Systems Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Holding company
Moore & Sons Ltd Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Wealdbeam Systems Ltd* Ordinary 100 UK Dormant
Ibstock Manufacturing Services Ltd Ordinary 100 UK

* Wealdbeam Systems Limited was dissolved in January 2023

Licences include carbon allowances, which are held at cost and surrendered, as required, to meet carbon emissions in excess of the
company’s granted allowances. Emissions in the year in excess of granted allowances are recognised within accruals at the expected
cost of settling the related liability.

All companies are owned directly by Ibstock Brick Limited. All the subsidiary companies listed above have a year-end date of 31
December. After the year end Wealdbeam Systems Limited was dissolved following rationalisation of the group structure.

Sub-contracted 
manufacture and supply of 
clay facing bricks

The country of incorporation is the same as the place of business for all the above entities. All entities have the same registered office
as the ultimate Parent Company, Leicester Road, Ibstock, Leicestershire, LE67 6HS.
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13 Inventories 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Raw materials 26,996 21,589
Work in progress 959 1,023
Finished goods 37,649 32,637

65,604 55,249

At 31 December 2022, the Company held an inventory provision of £2,255,000 (2021: £1,479,000).

14 Debtors
2022 2021 

Amounts falling due within one year are: £000 £000 

Trade debtors 41,589 36,101
Prepayments and accrued income 3,559 2,765
Amounts owed by parent undertakings 342,674 278,422
Amounts owed by fellow subsidiary undertakings 4,689 4,267
Corporation tax receivable 2,163 2,044

394,674 323,599

15 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts 98 1,012

Trade creditors 56,008 33,981

Other taxes and social security costs 6,346 8,884
89,051 83,234

122,588 96,409
56,895 83,065

Accruals 24,349 28,674
Derivative financial instrument (note 16) - 74

355,335 335,333

16 Derivative financial instrument

2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Derivative financial instrument 567 (74)

567 (74)

Amounts owed to fellow subsidiary undertakings

Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings

The replacement cost of stock is not considered to be materially different from the above values.

Amounts owed to parent undertakings

Amounts due from group undertakings represent current account balances at the year end, which are unsecured, carry no interest and
are repayable on demand. These amounts have been recorded as current assets as plans are being put in place to settle them with
their related counterparties and these are not expected to be used on a continuing basis.

The Company entered into forward currency contracts as cash flow hedges in November 2021 to manage its exposure of foreign
currency fluctuations associated with the future purchase of plant and equipment required for the construction of the major capital
expenditure projects announced in the year.

These instruments are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition. At 31 December 2022, an asset valued at £567,000
(2021: liability valued at £74,000) was recognised for these derivative financial instruments. No amounts have been reclassified to profit
or loss as a result of the hedged cash flow during the year. The cash flow hedging reserve within equity includes an accumulated
amount of £567,000  (2021: £74,000) relating to these derivative financial instruments.

Amounts due to group undertakings represent current account balances at the year end, which are unsecured, carry no interest and are
        repayable on demand.

In 2022, the company waived total amounts due from fellow subsidiaries of £2,479,000. This has been accounted for as a distribution in 
accordance with FRS 102 section 6.
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17 Provisions and liabilities
Restoration Restructuring Other Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 

At 1 January 2022 4,626 100 1,061 5,787

Charged to income statement 398 - - 398
Utilised (30) (100) (437) (567)
Amounts reversed unused (136) - - (136)
Changes in discount rates (431) - - (431)

At 31 December 2022 4,427 - 624 5,051

18 Share capital and reserves Nominal 2022 2021 

value Number £000 £000 

Allotted, called up and fully paid:
Ordinary shares £0.25 each 3,932,776 983 983

The share premium reserve is formed of the premium paid for new shares above their nominal value.
The revaluation reserves represents gain on revaluation less transfers and adjustments.

19 Pension assets

Ibstock Pension Scheme

The restoration provision is to fund future obligations at a number of sites that the company is associated with and where the company
is legally contracted to restore once we have fully utilised the site. Key estimates associated with calculating the provision relate to the
cost per acre to perform the necessary remediation work as at the reporting date together with determining the year of retirement. Of
this balance £1,114,000 is deemed due within one year (2021: £461,000).

The restructuring provision comprised obligations arising as a result of the site closures and associated redundancy costs announced
following the completion of the Company's review of operations during the second half of 2020. The key estimate associated with the
provision relates to the redundancy cost per impacted employee. The Company has now finalised the restructuring plan and as such no
further provision is required.

Other provisions include provisions for legal claims and this also includes the onerous lease provisions. The majority of the cost is
expected to be incurred within one year of the balance sheet date. 

All of these provisions are discounted on an annual basis.

The profit and loss reserve represents cumulative profit or losses net of dividends and other adjustments.

The company participates in the Ibstock Pension Scheme ("the Pension Scheme"), a defined benefit pension scheme in the UK. The
Pension Scheme contains three participating employers - the company, Forticrete Limited and Anderton Concrete Products Limited.
There is no contractual arrangement or stated policy for charging the net defined benefit cost of the plan as a whole to individual group
entities and therefore as the major employer, the company accounts for the whole Pension Scheme as a defined benefit pension
scheme, as the amounts relating to the other employing companies cannot be separated. The Pension Scheme is funded by payment
of contributions to a separate trustee administered fund. 

The scheme is administered by trustees who employ independent fund managers for the investment of the pension scheme assets.
These assets are kept entirely separate from those of the company. Following consultation with members, accounting for closure of the
scheme to future accrual occurred in the year ended 31 December 2016. As a result, benefits were reassessed as active members were
transferred to deferred membership.

The scheme is subject to independent actuarial valuation at least every three years using the projected unit method. The valuation was
updated by Buck Consultants, qualified actuaries, to take account of the requirements of FRS 102 in order to assess the liabilities of the
scheme at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022. The valuation used as at 31 December 2022 has been based on the results of
the 30 November 2020 valuation, as updated for changes in demographic assumptions, as appropriate. Scheme assets are stated at
their market values at the respective balance sheet dates and overall expected rates or return are established by applying published
brokers' forecasts for each category of scheme assets. 

Total annual contributions to the scheme are based on independent actuarial advice, and are gauged to fund future pension liabilities
(including projected increase in earnings and pensions) in respect of service up to the balance sheet date.

The cash flow hedging reserve within equity includes an accumulated amount of £567,000 (2021: £74,000) relating to derivative 
financial instruments.
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19 Pension assets (continued)

The main assumptions used are noted, below: 2022 2021 
% %

Main assumptions:
Rate of increase in salaries n/a n/a
Rate of increase in pensions in payment 3.65 3.75
Discount rate 4.80 1.80
Inflation assumption:
          - R.P.I. (p.a) 3.20 3.40
          - C.P.I. (p.a) 2.60 2.70

Life expectancy at age 65:
Current pensioner – male 86.9 86.8
Current pensioner – female 89.5 89.5
Future pensioner, currently aged 40 – male 88.6 88.6
Future pensioner, currently aged 40 – female 91.4 91.3

2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Present value of defined benefit obligations at 31 December (358,425) (560,250)
0.25% increase in discount rate 11,583 23,432
0.25% decrease in discount rate (12,209) (25,009)
0.25% increase in pension growth rate (8,417) (16,617)
0.25% decrease in pension growth rate 8,085 15,859
0.25% increase in inflation rate (6,007) (12,074)
0.25% decrease in inflation rate 7,270 14,748
1 year increase in life expectancy (14,042) (28,310)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 14,110 27,711

The defined benefit pension scheme (measured under IAS 19 Employee Benefits) is in a net surplus position as the Trust Deed
provides Ibstock with an unconditional right to a refund of surplus asset. This assumes the full gradual settlement of plan liabilities over
time until all members have left the plan in the event of a plan wind-up. Furthermore, in the ordinary course of business the Trustees
have no right to unilaterally wind up, or otherwise augment the benefits due to the members of the Scheme. In line with FRS 102 section
28 Employee Benefits, a net pension asset has been recognised. The corresponding deferred tax liability should be measured by
applying either the standard rate of corporation tax to the taxable temporary difference, or the 35% rate applicable to refunds from
pension schemes. As the Directors do not consider it likely that there will be a refund from the Scheme due to expected future
settlement costs, the deferred tax liability of £3.8 million (2021: £14.4 million) has been measured at the standard rate of corporation tax. 

The cover for current deferred pensioners at the date of the transaction attracted a total buy-in premium of £175.6 million. The initial
premium payment of £81.3 million was settled on 28 December 2022 by the transfer of certain Scheme-invested assets. The remaining
premiums will be settled in three instalments, with the final instalment expected to be paid by 20 December 2024. The deferred premia
of £94.3 million with a present value of £91.7 million have been recognised as negative assets against the Bespoke cash flow-driven
investment. 

The difference between the buy-in premium and the FRS 102 Section 28 liability for these members has been taken through the
statement of other comprehensive income in the year ended 31 December 2022 as an asset loss of £23.4 million. 

On 20 December 2022, the Scheme completed a full buy-in transaction with a specialist third-party provider, which represented a
significant step in the Company’s continuing strategy of de-risking its pensions exposure. This transaction, together with the partial buy-
in transaction in 2020 insure all of the Company’s defined benefit liabilities. As a result, the insured annuity assets and liabilities of the
Scheme are assumed to be fully matched and the interest rate, inflation risk and longevity risk are removed. However, there is a
residual risk that the insurance premium may be increased following a data cleanse to reflect a more accurate position. If the surplus
Scheme assets are insufficient to meet any additional premium, then the Company may need to pay an additional contribution into the
Scheme.

The principal financial assumption is the real discount rate, being the excess of the discount rate over the rate of inflation. The discount
rate is based on the market yields on high-quality corporate bonds of appropriate currency and term to the defined benefit obligations.
The obligations are primarily in sterling and have a maturity of some 20 years. If the real discount rate increased/decreased by 0.25%,
the defined benefit obligations at 31 December 2022 would decrease/increase by approximately 4%.

The impact on the defined benefit obligation to changes in the financial and demographic assumptions is shown below:

The post-retirement mortality assumptions allow for expected changes to life expectancy. The life expectancies quoted for members
currently aged 40 assume that they retire at age 65 (i.e. 25 years after the balance sheet date).
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19 Pension assets (continued)

The assets and liabilities of the scheme at 31 December 2022  were: 2022 2021 
£000 £000 

Equities - 77,718
Cash flow driven investment 9,857 135,431
Insured pensioners 358,425 293,253
Liability driven investment 290 108,915
Cash and net current assets 5,047 2,687

Total market value of assets 373,619 618,004

Present value of scheme liabilities (358,425) (560,250)

Pension asset 15,194 57,754

2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Administrative expenses 777 961

777 961
Net interest (income) (1,048) (527)

(271) 434

Remeasurement (losses) on defined benefit scheme assets (235,822) (6,195)

211,786 36,925

(1,701) (1,266)
Experience (losses) on obligations (18,844) (16,602)

(44,581) 12,862

2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Present value of defined benefit obligation at 1 January 560,250 595,603

Past service cost - -

Interest cost 9,901 7,008

Experience loss 18,844 16,602

Benefits paid (20,485) (23,304)

Actuarial (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions (211,786) (36,925)

Actuarial loss arising from change in demographic assumptions 1,701 1,266

Present value of defined benefit obligations at 31 December 358,425 560,250

The pension plan has not invested in any of the Ibstock Plc Group's own financial instruments nor in properties or other assets used by
the Group.

The amounts recognised in the Income Statement and the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income are analysed as follows:

Recognised in the Income Statement:

Total operating charge recognised in the profit and loss account

Taken to other comprehensive income:

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations are analysed as follows:

Actuarial gains arising from change in financial assumptions

Actuarial (losses) arising from change in demographic assumptions

All equities have a quoted market price in an active market, whilst cash and cash equivalents are unquoted. Liability Driven Investments
(LDI) are funds constructed to reduce the risk within the scheme. They help to mitigate against movements in inflation or interest rates
by moving in a similar way to the liabilities following market movements. The funds are constructed from gilts and swaps. Equities are
valued at Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy and all other assets held by the Scheme are level 2 in the hierarchy. The Scheme’s LDI fund
is managed by BMO. It is predominantly unquoted and is set up as a 'bespoke pooled fund' with valuations undertaken on a regular
basis with rebalancing occurring on a quarterly basis to reflect the movements in the Scheme's other assets and cash flows. To reduce
volatility risk, a LDI strategy forms part of the Trustees’ management of the Scheme assets, comprising UK gilts, repurchase
agreements and derivatives. At 31 December 2021, the LDI had a net asset value of £290,000 (2021: £108,915,000). The liabilities
comprised repurchase agreements, which are entered into to better offset the schemes exposure to interest and inflation rates, whilst
remaining invested in assets of a similar risk profile. Additionally, during the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group restructured its
bond holdings and entered into a Bespoke cash flow driven investment held with M&G Investment managers in order to provide a flow
of income to the Scheme and meet the liability requirements. This investment is structured in such a way as to satisfy the requirements
of the Ibstock Scheme member population. 
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19 Pension assets (continued)
Changes in the fair value of plan assets are analysed as follows: 2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Fair value of pension scheme assets at 1 January 618,004 639,179

Interest income 10,949 7,535

Remeasurement (loss) on pension scheme assets (235,822) (6,195)

Employer contributions 1,750 1,750

Benefits paid (20,485) (23,304)

Administrative expenses (777) (961)

Fair value of pension scheme assets at 31 December 373,619 618,004

20 Share based payments
2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Share option and savings related share option expense                 671                 288 

During the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group introduced the SMSP for certain members of management. Awards under the
scheme are granted in the form of nil-priced share options. The SMSP awards contain performance conditions dependent upon the
growth of the Group’s profitability. The SMSP has an employment condition of two years. The current year SMSP awards were made in
April 2022.

In December 2015, the Ibstock Plc Group introduced a LTIP for key management. Subsequent LTIP awards were made annually with
the current year award made in April 2022. The equity awards under the scheme were based on a proportion of salary, granted at nil
cost and with performance conditions dependent upon the Group's earnings per share and total shareholder return. These awards vest
three years from the date of award and have a maximum exercise term of seven years from the date of vesting. There is a two year
holding period for executive Directors

Ibstock Share Incentive Programme (SIP)

In 2022, the Ibstock Plc Group announced a SIP referred to as the "Fire Up share grant". Subject to qualifying employment conditions,
all employees were entitled to 500 share options at a nil exercise price. These awards vest two years from the date of award.

In December 2015, the Ibstock Plc Group introduced a SIP, which all employees were entitled to join. This provided free shares up to a
value of £800 per employee depending on their period of service. The vesting period is three years from the date of grant. There are no
performance conditions associated with the SIP. These awards vest three years from the date of award and have a maximum exercise
term of five years from the date of vesting. 

In December 2015, the Ibstock Plc Group introduced a SOP for all eligible employees under which share options were granted with an
exercise price in line with the market price at the date of grant and a vesting period of three years. Subsequent SOP awards were made
in April 2016, March 2017, April 2018 and May 2019. There are no performance conditions associated with any SOP award. These
awards vest three years from the date of award and have a maximum exercise term of seven years from the date of vesting. During the
year ended 31 December 2022, no options were granted to management under the SOP. 

Ibstock Senior Manager Share Plan (SMSP)

The Group operates a number of equity settled share-based payment arrangements relating to equity of the parent company. For each
scheme, the company takes its portion of the Group's share-based payment charge based on the number of awards to its employees.
These schemes are summarised below:

In December 2015, the Ibstock Plc Group introduced a SAYE plan for all employees allowing all participants to make contributions from
their salary on a monthly basis over a three year period. A participating employee who enters into a savings agreement is granted an
option to acquire ordinary shares under the Sharesave Plan at a specified exercise price. The exercise price was at a discount of 20%
on the market price at the date of grant and participation is dependent upon continued employment within the Ibstock Group for the
duration of the scheme. An equivalent SAYE was introduced in April 2021. There are no performance conditions associated with the
SAYE. These awards vest three years from the date of award and have a maximum exercise term of six months from the date of
vesting. 

Ibstock Save As You Earn (SAYE) plan

Ibstock Share Option Plan (SOP)

Ibstock Long-Term Incentive Plan (LTIP)
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20 Share based payments (continued)

21 Commitments under operating leases

Land and 
buildings Other

Land and 
buildings Other

2022 2022 2021 2021 

£000 £000 £000 £000 

Falling due:

  within one year 1,471 4,621 1,450 2,868

  within two to five years 5,454 10,720 5,516 3,998

  in over five years 2,693 176 3,709 66

9,618 15,517 10,675 6,932

2022 2021 

£000 £000 

Falling due:

  within one year 70 64

  within two to five years 59 41

129 105

22 Contingent liabilities

23 Capital commitments
2022 2021 
£000 £000 

70,092 56,329

24 Guarantees

Ibstock Annual and Deferred Bonus Plan (ADBP)

The first ADBP deferred awards were made in relation to the year ended 31 December 2016 with options issued in March 2017. The
main terms of the award are a minimum deferral period of three years, during which time no performance conditions apply. At 31
December 2022, an amount of £nil (2021: £nil) had been recognised in accruals in relation to this award. These awards vest three years
from the date of award at which point they are automatically exercised. 

At 31 December the company had the following future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable operating leases:

At 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the Company has no guarantees.

Amounts contracted for plant and machinery, but not provided in the financial 
statements

At 31 December the company had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases:

Further details of the arrangements are set out in note 26 of the Ibstock Plc 2022 Annual Report and Accounts. Costs are allocated on
the basis of options granted by the Scheme to employees of the Company.

The other reserve component of equity represents the element of retained earnings related to the charges for share based payments.

The company is party to legal actions and claims which arise in the normal course of business. The Directors believe that they will be
resolved without material effect on the net asset position as shown in these financial statements.

The company is a lessee of a number of properties which contain dilapidation clauses. The company has evaluated that it is only
possible but not probable that they would need to make good any such property leased prior to vacating. Accordingly, no provision for
any liability has been made in the financial statements. Should any payment ultimately be required, it is the Directors' view that this
would not have a material effect on the net asset position as shown in these financial statements.
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25 Controlling party

26 Subsequent events

In June 2023, the Company proposed a plan to cease production at Ravenhead site. The plan was subject to consultation on the
approval date of the financial statements. The financial impact as a result of this decision cannot be reliably estimated based on
information currently available.

The Company's immediate parent company is Ibstock Brick Holding Company Limited. The ultimate parent company, ultimate
controlling party and the only Group company into which this Company is consolidated is Ibstock Plc. Both Ibstock Brick Holding
Company Limited and Ibstock Plc have the same registered office address as the Company.

The parent of the smallest and largest group in which these financial statements are consolidated is Ibstock Plc, incorporated in
England.

The address of Ibstock Plc is: Leicester Road, Ibstock, Leicestershire, United Kingdom, LE67 6HS.

These financial statements are available on request from Companies House, Crown Way, Maindy, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ.

There is no other subsequent events requiring disclosure or adjustments to these financial statements that have been identified since 
the balance sheet date.
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Independent Auditor's Report to the members of Ibstock Brick Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion
In our opinion the financial statements of Ibstock Brick Limited (the 'company'):
●
●

●

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:
● the Income Statement;
● the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income;
● the Statement of Financial Position;
● the Statement of Changes in Equity; and
● the related notes 1 to 26.

Basis for opinion

Conclusions relating to going concern

Other information

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of directors

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting
Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of
Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
section of our report. 

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council's (the 'FRC's') Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2022 and of its profit for the year then ended;
have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice including Financial
Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and

have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the
directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s
report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report. Our opinion on the
financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.
If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives
rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that
there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

As explained more fully in the statement of directors' responsibilities, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the
financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the
preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that,
individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at
least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of
this report.
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Report on the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

enquiring of management, internal audit and in-house legal counsel concerning actual and potential litigation and claims, and 
instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations; and

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our 
responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which 
our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. 

We considered the nature of the company’s industry and its control environment, and reviewed the company’s documentation of 
their policies and procedures relating to fraud and compliance with laws and regulations. We also enquired of management, 
internal audit and the directors about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, including those that are 
specific to the company's business sector. 

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that the company operates in, and identified the key laws 
and regulations that: 

had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. These included the UK 
companies act, pension legislation and tax legislation; and

do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be fundamental to the company’s ability 
to operate or to avoid a material penalty.

obtaining an understanding of the relevant controls over the revenue recognition process;

performing a year-on-year analysis of revenue and rebates to understand any material changes in the rebate provision at a 
customer level;

assessing the completeness of rebates and evaluating credit notes raised during the year and post year end; and

agreeing a sample of rebates to settlement post year end.

As a result of performing the above, we identified the greatest potential for fraud in the following area, and our specific procedures 
performed to address it are described below:

Revenue recognition, rebates, which are often complex in nature, with different types of rebates being offered to each customer, 
with the nature of those rebates differing across different product ranges. The procedures performed to address the significant risk 
included:

selecting a sample of customer rebate agreements, inspecting the terms and dates, and recalculating selected rebates;

identifying the largest customers and requesting a sample of written confirmations;

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial
statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s website at:
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

We discussed among the audit engagement team including relevant internal specialists such as tax, pensions, and IT, regarding 
the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation for fraud and how and where fraud might occur in the 
financial statements.

In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond to the risk of 
management override. In addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, we tested the appropriateness of 
journal entries and other adjustments; assessed whether the judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a 
potential bias; and evaluated the business rationale of any significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of 
business.

reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance, and reviewing internal audit reports. 

In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included 
reviewing financial statement disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with provisions of 
relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial statements;

performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate risks of material 
misstatement due to fraud; 
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Independent Auditor's Report to the members of Ibstock Brick Limited (continued)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:
●

●

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:
●

●
●
●

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

Lee Highton (FCA)
Senior Statutory Auditor
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham, United Kingdom
30 June 2023

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act
2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are required to
state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume
responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for
the opinions we have formed.

the information given in the strategic report and the directors’ report for the financial year for which the financial statements are
prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have
not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors’ report.

adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not
visited by us; or
the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or
we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.
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